

No. 24-60013

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION,
TEXAS AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

– v. –

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL TRADE REGULATION
RULE OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF MILITARY OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
NATIONAL MILITARY FAMILY ASSOCIATION, MINORITY
VETERANS OF AMERICA, CHIEF WARRANT AND WARRANT
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES COAST
GUARD, ENLISTED ASSOCIATION OF THE NATIONAL
GUARD OF THE UNITED STATES, AND CONNECTICUT
VETERANS LEGAL CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

MARK B. SAMBURG

Counsel of Record

ROBIN THURSTON

Democracy Forward Foundation

P.O. Box 34553

Washington, D.C. 20043

(202) 448-9090

msamburg@democracyforward.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Service members are uniquely targeted by, and vulnerable to, scams by car dealers.....	8
II. The Rule protects service members, veterans, and military families from scams and other deceptive practices that car dealers use to specifically target these populations for exploitation.	12
III. The Rule protects service members and military families from scams that car dealers use to target even non-military consumers. ..	16
IV. These scams have devastating impacts on individual service members and their families, thus undercutting military readiness...	22
V. No regulatory gap is required for the Rule to pass muster, and even if the Court were to determine otherwise, the Rule fills a critical regulatory gap.	26
a. The Commission was not required to identify a “regulatory gap” as a prerequisite to enacting the Rule.	26
b. The Rule provides consumers, including military consumers, with critical protections that would not otherwise exist.....	29
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	28
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26, 27
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26, 27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	28
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	28
 Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 907	33
10 U.S.C. § 934	24
10 U.S.C. § 987	25
15 U.S.C. §§ 78c(f); 78w(a)(2); 80a-2(c)	26
50 U.S.C. § 3902(1).....	25
50 U.S.C. § 3952.	14
 Other Authorities	
18 State Attorneys General, Comment Ltr. on Proposed Motor Vehicle Dealers Trade Regulation Rule (Sept. 12, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/up2n862v	30

Alyssa Spangle, Comment Ltr. On Proposed Motor Vehicle Dealers Trade Regulation Rule (Sept. 19, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/3yp9wb22>8

Andrew Knight, Comment Ltr. on Proposed Motor Vehicle Dealers Trade Regulation Rule (July 25, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/yckf7tdp> 23

Anonymous, Comment Ltr. on Proposed Motor Vehicle Dealers Trade Regulation Rule (Aug. 18, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/vdxefywa> 34

Benjamin Preston, *Just Say No to These Car Dealership Extras*, Consumer Reports (Apr. 30, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/msd6zkva/> 20

Capt. Brian Mauro, Fort Bliss Legal Assistance Off., *How to Avoid a Yo-Yo Scam* (Apr. 13, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/mum929n7> 17

Combating Auto Retail Scams Trade Regulation Rule, 89 Fed. Reg. 590 (Jan. 4, 2024) (to be codified at 16 CFR 463).. 5, 6, 7, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 29, 30, 31, 32

Consumers for Auto Reliability and Safety, Comment Ltr. On Federal Trade Commission Motor Vehicle Roundtables No. 2 (Apr. 1, 2012), <https://tinyurl.com/y64r88ud> 11, 19

Debra O’Connor, *Watchdog: Military members at special risk for scams*, Twin Cities Pioneer Press (Nov. 10, 2012), <https://tinyurl.com/3kekrcs7>9

Dep’t of Def., *Manual for Courts-Martial United States* (2024), <https://tinyurl.com/2s5z829e> 24

Dep’t of Def., Mil. Leadership Diversity Comm’n, *Department of Defense Core Values* (December 2009), <https://tinyurl.com/mu5ahyy4> 33

Dep’t of Def., *Military Installations: Fort Bliss Installation Details* (last visited May 16, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/5bzaxj5d> 18

Hollister Petraeus, Director, Office of Servicemember Affairs, Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Remarks at Fed. Trade Comm’n Roundtable: The Road Ahead: Selling, Financing & Leasing Motor Vehicles (Aug. 2, 2011) <https://tinyurl.com/yucfszwb> 16

James V. Marrone & Susan P. Carter, Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, *Financially Fit? Comparing the Credit Records of Young Servicemembers and Civilians* (Jul. 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/mr3bnea3>9

Jeff S. Bartlett, *Should You Use Nitrogen in Your Car Tires?*, Consumer Reports (Aug. 14, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/4ykp6hks>..... 20

John W. Van Last et al., Nat’l Consumer L. Ctr., *Auto Add-Ons Add Up* (2017), <https://tinyurl.com/5cjhmsys>..... 19

Jose Sanchez, Comment Ltr. on Proposed Motor Vehicle Dealers Trade Regulation Rule (Aug. 30, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/y72mkbr5> 23

Keith George, Comment Ltr. On Proposed Motor Vehicle Dealers Trade Regulation Rule (Sept. 20, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/4sksb74s> 12

Letter from Clifford L. Stanley, Under Secretary of Defense, United States Dep’t of Def., to Michael S. Barr, Assistant Secretary for Financial Institutions, U.S. Treasury (Feb. 26, 2010) (on file with carconsumers.org), <https://tinyurl.com/5xa5fjpb> 11, 23

Letter from John M. McHugh, Secretary of the Army, to Christopher Dodd, United States Senator (May 12, 2010) (on file with carconsumers.org), <https://tinyurl.com/yrvnz8at>..... 11, 25

Letter from Michael B. Donley, Secretary of the Air Force, to Senator Christopher Dodd, United States Senator (May 13, 2010) (on file with carconsumers.org), <https://tinyurl.com/2vsdrfz7> 11, 25

M.S. Archer, *Motor Vehicle Finance Scams Concerning U.S. Service Members* (Nov. 22, 2009), <https://tinyurl.com/yr48kk2d> 10

Mary W. Sullivan et al., Fed. Trade Comm’n, *The Auto Buyer Study: Lessons from In-Depth Consumer Interviews and Related Research* (Jul. 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/2nr6w4zn> 20

Motor Vehicle Dealers Trade Regulation Rule, 87 Fed. Reg. 42012 (proposed July 13, 2022) 5

Patrick Brick et al., Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, *Protecting Servicemembers from Costly Auto Loans and Wrongful Repossessions* (Jul. 18, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/mrxs63ef>..... 8, 9, 24

Rhett LaMunyon, Comment Ltr. on Proposed Motor Vehicle Dealers Trade Regulation Rule (Sept. 7, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/msrre3p3> 22

Shawn Northup, Comment Ltr. On Proposed Motor Vehicle Dealers Trade Regulation Rule (Sept. 9, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/5e59uec2> .. 5

Stephanie Mencimer, *Meet the Sleazebucket Car Dealers Who Prey on Our Troops*, Mother Jones (Jul/Aug. 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/3sh9b247> 10, 13, 14
